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Reply-To: mjneditor@nutriweb.org.my
To: mridwan.ansari@gmail.com, istitik@ugm.ac.id

27-Jun-2020

Dear Mr. Ansari:

Manuscript ID mjn.2020.0019.R1 entitled "The Acceptability of Weekly Iron Folic Acid Supplementation and Its
Influencing Factor among Adolescent School Girl in Yogyakarta City: A Mix Method Study" which you submitted to
the Malaysian Journal of Nutrition, has been reviewed.  The comments of the reviewer(s) are included at the
bottom of this letter.

The reviewer(s) have recommended publication, but also suggest some minor revisions to your manuscript. 
Therefore, we invite you to respond to the reviewer(s)' comments and revise your manuscript.

To revise your manuscript, log into https://mc04.manuscriptcentral.com/nutriweb and enter your Author Center,
where you will find your manuscript title listed under "Manuscripts with Decisions."  Under "Actions," click on
"Create a Revision."  Your manuscript number has been appended to denote a revision.

You may also click the below link to start the revision process (or continue the process if you have already started
your revision) for your manuscript. If you use the below link you will not be required to login to ScholarOne
Manuscripts.

*** PLEASE NOTE: This is a two-step process. After clicking on the link, you will be directed to a webpage to
confirm. ***

https://mc04.manuscriptcentral.com/nutriweb?URL_MASK=94122fd6ca2b45269cb3c019c86a092b

You will be unable to make your revisions on the originally submitted version of the manuscript.  Instead, revise
your manuscript using a word processing program and save it on your computer.  Please also highlight the
changes to your manuscript within the document by using the track changes mode in MS Word or by using bold or
colored text.

Once the revised manuscript is prepared, you can upload it and submit it through your Author Center.

When submitting your revised manuscript, you will be able to respond to the comments made by the reviewer(s) in
the space provided.  You can use this space to document any changes you make to the original manuscript.  In
order to expedite the processing of the revised manuscript, please be as specific as possible in your response to
the reviewer(s).

IMPORTANT:  Your original files are available to you when you upload your revised manuscript.  Please delete any
redundant files before completing the submission.

Because we are trying to facilitate timely publication of manuscripts submitted to the Malaysian Journal of
Nutrition, your revised manuscript should be submitted by 28-Jul-2020.  If it is not possible for you to submit your
revision by this date, we may have to consider your paper as a new submission.

Once again, thank you for submitting your manuscript to the Malaysian Journal of Nutrition and we look forward to
receiving your revision.

Sincerely,
Dr. E-Siong Tee
Editor-in-Chief, Malaysian Journal of Nutrition
mjneditor@nutriweb.org.my

Reviewer(s)' Comments to Author:

https://mc04.manuscriptcentral.com/nutriweb
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Input for paper: The Acceptability of Weekly Iron Folic Acid Supplementation and Its Influencing 
Factor among Adolescent School Girl in Yogyakarta City: A Mix Method Study 
 

 

1. General 
a. The paper needs professional English editor as there are many grammatical errors. 

2. Abstract 
a. Which data/table suggest the association of maternal education and acceptability?  

3. Introduction 
a. Cut the unnecessary information; add more important information, which are closely 

related with the content/objective of the paper; i.e. why understanding compliance is 
important for anemia prevention program?  

b. Add more literature about weekly iron supplementation program; or iron supplementation 
program in general; including factors influencing the success of iron supplementation 
program. 

4. Method  
a. Subjects and data collection: What variables included in the questionnaire as indicated by 

“influencing factors” in the last sentence of second paragraph (page 4, line 129). 
b. Current implementation of WIFS Program in the school: as before, this information is not 

necessary or should be shortened. 
c. Data analysis: Page 7 line 227: what does this “factors which influenced the acceptability” 

refer to? In your logistic regression, all independent variables are the “influencing factors”.  
5. Results  

a. Table 1. 
i. How to define IDA? 
ii. Why the unit of hemoglobin is different between the row title and its 

subsequent description? 
iii. For BMI-z-score: to which category belong to for those who had BMI-z-score=1 

SD? 
b. Table 2. 

i. Pay attention to the unit of the nutrient. For example: if the mean intake of iron 
is 7.5 gr, everybody would have been died. 

ii. What database do you use, especially to assess folic acid and vitamin B12 
intake? Include in the method. 

iii. Explain “adjusted by individual age”. Put it in the method. 
c. Table 3. 

i. Why the n was not 211? Or n=131 (for question on reasons for not consuming 
iron tables).  

ii. Who are the sample for the question “reasons for not drink the tablets”? Btw, 
tablet is solid, so it should not be drunk. 

iii. Provide the correct n and % for the Gondomanan and Tegalrejo column.   
d. Table 4. 



i. I notice that the n for each category of taste experience and color appearance 
are not balance (the first and fifth categories have few n). Please re-do the 
logistic regression by using the new grouping.   

ii. Also, those who experience factors significantly associated with not consuming 
iron tablets indicated in Table 4 is not many (<20% as indicated in Table 3).   

iii. Then reconsider the content in page 9 line 318-326.  
e.  Figure 1. 

i. Make it in standard English. 
6. Discussion 

a. Page 10 line 32-345 about maternal education. Which table show this association? Table 
3 showed that only 5 students (2.7%) whose parents discourage them to consume iron 
tablet. 

b. Reinforcing factors: about the fixed-day activity to circumvent forgetfulness. In my 
opinion, it is better to address it as that iron tablet consumption is done at school. Or 
put more literature on this.  

c. Discussion on the organoleptic factor should be revisited after the reanalysis. 
d. Provide also the relation between anemia and iron deficiency prevalence with the 

acceptability.   
e. Recommendation on page 12 line 433-444 can be deleted. 

7. Conclusion  
a. Provide conclusion in relation to the study objectives and finding; i.e. the acceptability, 

prevalence of anemia and iron deficiency and factor associated with acceptability.  
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Malaysian Journal of Nutrition <onbehalfof@manuscriptcentral.com> Fri, Aug 28, 2020 at 3:23 PM
Reply-To: mjneditor@nutriweb.org.my
To: mridwan.ansari@gmail.com, istitik@ugm.ac.id

28-Aug-2020

Dear Mr. Ansari:

Manuscript ID mjn.2020.0019.R2 entitled "The Acceptability of Weekly Iron Folic Acid Supplementation and Its
Influencing Factor among Adolescent School Girl in Yogyakarta City: A Mix-methods Study" which you submitted
to the Malaysian Journal of Nutrition, has been reviewed.  The comments of the reviewer(s) are included at the
bottom of this letter.

The reviewer(s) have recommended publication, but also suggest some revisions to your manuscript.  Therefore,
we invite you to respond to the reviewer(s)' comments and revise your manuscript.

To revise your manuscript, log into https://mc04.manuscriptcentral.com/nutriweb and enter your Author Center,
where you will find your manuscript title listed under "Manuscripts with Decisions."  Under "Actions," click on
"Create a Revision."  Your manuscript number has been appended to denote a revision.

You may also click the below link to start the revision process (or continue the process if you have already started
your revision) for your manuscript. If you use the below link you will not be required to login to ScholarOne
Manuscripts.

*** PLEASE NOTE: This is a two-step process. After clicking on the link, you will be directed to a webpage to
confirm. ***

https://mc04.manuscriptcentral.com/nutriweb?URL_MASK=19bf35fc0e8c4d6899ed9a30cc286ed3

You will be unable to make your revisions on the originally submitted version of the manuscript.  Instead, revise
your manuscript using a word processing program and save it on your computer.  Please also highlight the
changes to your manuscript within the document by using the track changes mode in MS Word or by using bold or
colored text.

Once the revised manuscript is prepared, you can upload it and submit it through your Author Center.

When submitting your revised manuscript, you will be able to respond to the comments made by the reviewer(s) in
the space provided.  You can use this space to document any changes you make to the original manuscript.  In
order to expedite the processing of the revised manuscript, please be as specific as possible in your response to
the reviewer(s).

IMPORTANT:  Your original files are available to you when you upload your revised manuscript.  Please delete any
redundant files before completing the submission.

Because we are trying to facilitate timely publication of manuscripts submitted to the Malaysian Journal of
Nutrition, your revised manuscript should be submitted by 28-Oct-2020.  If it is not possible for you to submit your
revision by this date, we may have to consider your paper as a new submission.

Please be aware that revising the manuscript does not guarantee acceptance and it will undergo further review.

Once again, thank you for submitting your manuscript to the Malaysian Journal of Nutrition and we look forward to
receiving your revision.

Sincerely,
Dr. E-Siong Tee
Editor-in-Chief, Malaysian Journal of Nutrition
mjneditor@nutriweb.org.my

https://mc04.manuscriptcentral.com/nutriweb
https://mc04.manuscriptcentral.com/nutriweb?URL_MASK=19bf35fc0e8c4d6899ed9a30cc286ed3
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Associate Editor Comments to Author:

Associate Editor
Comments to the Author:
The authors are encouraged to carefully address the reviewer's comments.

Reviewer(s)' Comments to Author:

Reviewer: 1

Comments to the Author
(There are no comments.)
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Input for paper: The Acceptability of Weekly Iron Folic Acid Supplementation and Its Influencing 
Factor among Adolescent School Girl in Yogyakarta City: A Mix Method Study

1. General
a. As mentioned earlier, the paper needs professional English editor as there are many 

grammatical errors and inefficient sentences.
2. Abstract

a. It is better to be consistent of using term, so the message is clear. As the title and aim also in 
method used ‘acceptability’ term, then it is better that the results and conclusion also used 
‘acceptability’ term. 

3. Introduction
a. The introduction is still too lengthy and it does not describe the content leading to the 

objective of the study and guide the variables to be collected as described in the method 
section. Introduction of the study should cover aspects leading to the objectives as well as 
the measurements to be done as explained in the method section. Subsequently, the 
introduction should also be used to discuss the results. What is lacking is factors associated 
with acceptability as mentioned in the title and objective of the study. It is also necessary to 
include what acceptability means, hence there is justification of how the authors describe 
acceptability. 

4. Materials and methods 
a. In section “Current implementation of WIFS Program in the school” do you refer to the 

general program or how the program was implemented in schools? If the former, put it in 
the introduction (which has been there), but if the latter, put in the results (on how the 
program was implemented). 

5. Results
a. Table 2: In the method, it was mentioned that the nutrient content in foods was calculated 

using Nutrisurvey using Indonesia food database. Mention which database was used as 
there no Indonesia Food Composition Table has folic acid and vitamin B12 composition.

b. Table 2: Explain in what form vitamin A is. 
c. Table 3: Do correct calculation. Also explain why the n are different in the two sections
d. Table 4: What n was used for this logistic regression analysis?
e. Figure 1: Put in English and just have one digit after point.
f. Just to be sure: while the consumption was recorded the previous week consumption, what 

is the time frame for the receipt of iron tablet?
6. Discussion

a. The first paragraph mentioned that the main factor for not consuming iron tablet was 
forgetfulness. Also, mothers’ education was mentioned as the significant factor. However, it 
did not appear on logistic regression analysis. Explain or redo the analysis.

b. The reinforcing factors: reconsider or exclude the fixed-day program as it also mentioned in 
the inhibiting factors. 

c. Provide stronger argument that the findings of this study could be used by the program as 
the compliance assessment is only one-week prior consumption. Also, relate with the food 
intake as well as problem of anemia or iron deficiency anemia. Is it justify to have blanket 
approach program?



d. Recommendation for WIFS Program Improvement: just focus the recommendation from the 
basis of the study findings. 

7. Conclusion:
a. Align the conclusion with the results. 
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Malaysian Journal of Nutrition <onbehalfof@manuscriptcentral.com> Sat, May 2, 2020 at 12:32 AM
Reply-To: mjneditor@nutriweb.org.my
To: mridwan.ansari@gmail.com, istitik@ugm.ac.id

02-May-2020

Dear Mr. Ansari:

Manuscript ID mjn.2020.0019 entitled "The Acceptability of Weekly Iron Folic Acid Supplementation and Its
Influencing Factor among Adolescent School Girl in Yogyakarta City: A Mix Method Study" which you submitted to
the Malaysian Journal of Nutrition, has been reviewed.  The comments of the reviewer(s) are included at the
bottom of this letter.

The reviewer(s) have recommended publication, but also suggest some revisions to your manuscript.  Therefore,
we invite you to respond to the reviewer(s)' comments and revise your manuscript.

To revise your manuscript, log into https://mc04.manuscriptcentral.com/nutriweb and enter your Author Center,
where you will find your manuscript title listed under "Manuscripts with Decisions."  Under "Actions," click on
"Create a Revision."  Your manuscript number has been appended to denote a revision.

You may also click the below link to start the revision process (or continue the process if you have already started
your revision) for your manuscript. If you use the below link you will not be required to login to ScholarOne
Manuscripts.

*** PLEASE NOTE: This is a two-step process. After clicking on the link, you will be directed to a webpage to
confirm. ***

https://mc04.manuscriptcentral.com/nutriweb?URL_MASK=d15f6ed81a7e48ecb25c121420125a10

You will be unable to make your revisions on the originally submitted version of the manuscript.  Instead, revise
your manuscript using a word processing program and save it on your computer.  Please also highlight the
changes to your manuscript within the document by using the track changes mode in MS Word or by using bold or
colored text.

Once the revised manuscript is prepared, you can upload it and submit it through your Author Center.

When submitting your revised manuscript, you will be able to respond to the comments made by the reviewer(s) in
the space provided.  You can use this space to document any changes you make to the original manuscript.  In
order to expedite the processing of the revised manuscript, please be as specific as possible in your response to
the reviewer(s).

IMPORTANT:  Your original files are available to you when you upload your revised manuscript.  Please delete any
redundant files before completing the submission.

Because we are trying to facilitate timely publication of manuscripts submitted to the Malaysian Journal of
Nutrition, your revised manuscript should be submitted by 01-Jul-2020.  If it is not possible for you to submit your
revision by this date, we may have to consider your paper as a new submission.

Please be aware that revising the manuscript does not guarantee acceptance and it will undergo further review.

Once again, thank you for submitting your manuscript to the Malaysian Journal of Nutrition and we look forward to
receiving your revision.

Sincerely,
Dr. E-Siong Tee
Editor-in-Chief, Malaysian Journal of Nutrition
mjneditor@nutriweb.org.my

https://mc04.manuscriptcentral.com/nutriweb
https://mc04.manuscriptcentral.com/nutriweb?URL_MASK=d15f6ed81a7e48ecb25c121420125a10
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Reviewer(s)' Comments to Author:

1.      Abstract
a.      The abstract showed a lot of inconsistencies. In the objective (as in the title), it is mentioned “to assess the
acceptability of WIFS and its influencing factors”; in the method: “the acceptability of WIFS were assessed; in the
results: no mention of acceptability; instead “consuming it”, “self-reported compliance”, and “motivation for tablet
consumption”; and in the conclusion “self-reported compliance”.

2.      Introduction
a.      Add literature on how other countries/studies have implemented (the success stories and challenges),
especially in relation to lowering anemia prevalence. 
b.      Provide rationale on the importance of acceptability of WIFS in relation to the current implementation of
WIFS program, especially in Yogyakarta. 

3.      Materials and Methods 
a.      Setting and Study Design: 
i.      Please clarify: the cross sectional study was to assess compliance; while the qualitative study was to explore
acceptability. 
ii.     Please clarify how the sampling was done. What are the inclusion criteria for the subjects?
iii.    Provide rationale to choose schools from different level of coverage program area, and how this will be taken
into account in the analysis. 
b.      Subjects and Data Collection:
i.      It was mentioned “all adolescent school girls”; which was contradict with the previous section mentioning that
there was random selection of the subjects. 
ii.     How the BMI-z-score was obtained?
iii.    Where is the Hb and serum ferritin analysis were done?
iv.     Is there any question about anemia and/or iron deficiency anemia in the KAP questionnaire?
v.      Explain what kind of information were collected during the FGD and In-depth Interview. 
c.      Current implementation of WIFS Program in the school:
i.      This information is not necessary. Instead, give more information about the Yogyakarta or the school has
been doing.
d.      Data analysis:
i.      It is mentioned that “the binary logistic regression to assess the factors which affected self-reported IFA tablet
consumption”. This shall be the main analysis; but the dependent variable is different from what is written in the
title and objective. Also, as in the Materials and Method Section, self-reported IFA tablet consumption is part of the
variable to determine acceptability. (Acceptability is the main dependent variable mentioned in the title and
objective.  
ii.     Explain what independent variables were included in the binary logistic regression analysis. 

4.      Results
a.      Table 1: 
i.      What is the parameter used for Iron deficiency anemia (IDA)?  
ii.     For anemia and IDA, it is adequate to mention the 5 of anemia and IDA. 
b.      Figure 1:
i.      Provide n
ii.     How to define the ‘knowledge’ as in the materials and method section, the knowledge variable consisted of
many aspects?
iii.    It is better to also show the aspects of KAP. 
iv.     Is self-reported compliance the same as the consumption of IFA in the previous week?
c.      There is no table or figure or narration mentioning about acceptability according to the definition set at the
materials and method. 
d.      Table 2: 
i.      Put the unit and add the RDA value. 
ii.     Check again whether the value of ≥80% RDA is correct. I am afraid it is the opposite, as also implied in the

narration.
iii.    In the narration, it is mentioned that food group description come from 24-hr recall. It was different from the
statement in the Materials and Methods.
e.      Provide information how the WIFA distribution in schools was conducted during study period.
f.      Did the study observe the reporting of WIFA at schools?
g.      Table 3: 
i.      What is the n of this observation? Is it possible to divide between areas?
ii.     The first reason for not consuming the tablet is: “Forget to store and take it”. In the program description, it is
mentioned that tablet should be consumed at school. So, explain in what situation that student should ‘store’ the
tablet.
h.      Table 4:
i.      As stated earlier, the dependent variable is consumption; not acceptability.

mailto:mjneditor@nutriweb.org.my
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i.      As stated earlier, the dependent variable is consumption; not acceptability.
ii.     Were the following variables included in the model: area, anemia, IDA, nutritional status, KAP?

5.      Discussion
a.      The main object of discussion should be acceptability, not the consumption of WIFA.
b.      What is the purpose of collecting information about anemia, IDA, nutritional status and dietary intake as they
were not used in the determinant analysis and as the point of discussion of the study? 
c.      In section of : “Recommendations for WIFS Program Improvement”, it is better to highlight aspects within the
study scope, i.e. from study findings. There is no mentioned about political commitment in the results. Also, from
teachers’ point of view, it is only from parents. So, there is a need more elaboration from the teachers and
students’ perspective in building the recommendation. 

6.      Conclusion 
a.      There are no results from the study support this statement: “Since iron deficient anemia among adolescents
is actually an “old” public health problem in Indonesia, the existing adolescent girls’ anemia control program should
be evaluated and improved routinely”.
b.      Again, as the is no analysis on acceptability according to the definition made by the researchers, the
conclusion is not valid.

Muhammad Ridwan Ansari <mridwan.ansari@gmail.com> Mon, May 4, 2020 at 12:01 PM
To: Nur Aini Kusumayanti <nuraini.kusmayanti@gmail.com>

Monggo ndoro, terlampir komen dr editor dan manuskripnya. See you in thursday ya!

Salam, 
[Quoted text hidden]
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